Sec. 51.9

# DECLARATION OF HORIZONTAL PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

OF

FALL CREEK VILLAGE

HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME

PRECENT THE RECOMMENDATION OF RECOMMENDATION OF

75 5179

APPROVED THIS 31

DAY OF January 19 75

AUDITOR OF MARION COUNTY

D. S. Hitchark

DESCRIPTION

FILED

JAN 8 1 1975

VALUE 16. Terestal

MARION COUNTY AUDITOR

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Preamble	<b>.</b>
l.	Definitions	2
2.	Declaration	5
3.	Description of Buildings	5
4.		5
		5 5
5.	Description of Dwelling Units	5
	Wal Applitendices	5 6
	생활성, 홍광살, 전면, 보다 : 바람도 바람이라고 하는 사람들은 사람들이 하는 사람들이 하는 사람들이 하는 사람들이 하는 사람들이 하는 사람들이 하는 사람들이 되었다.	7
6.		7
7.	Limited Common Areas and Facilities	
	(a) Exterior Surfaces (b) Porches and Entranceways	7
8.	Ownership of Common Area and Percentage Interest	8
9.	Encroachments and Easements for Common Areas	9
0.	Real Estate Taxes	9
1.	Utilities	.0
.2.	Easement for Utilities and Public and Quasi Public Vehicles	LO
.3.	Association of Owners	.1
Λ	Maintenance, Repairs and Replacements	<b>.2</b>
L <b>5.</b>	Alterations, Additions and Improvements	L3
L6.	Annexation of Additional Tract	L3
7.	Easements To and From Additional Tract	18
		L8
		20
10 *	Cogualty and Restoration	

		<u>Page</u>
20.	Covenants and Restrictions	22
21.	Amendment of Declaration	22
	(a) Notice	22 22
	(b) Resolution (c) Meeting	22 22
	<ul><li>(d) Adoption</li><li>(e) Special Amendments</li><li>(f) Recording</li></ul>	22 23
22.	Waiver of Damages	23
23.	Acceptance and Ratification	24
24.	Negligence	25
25.	Right of Declarant to Use Tract and Additional Tract During Construction	25
26.	Costs and Attorneys' Fees	26
27.		
28.	. Severability Clause	
29.	Floor Plans	26
	Consent or Mortgagee to Morizontal Property Regime	28
	Exhibit "A" (Supplemental Declaration of Fall Creek Village Torizontal Property Regime)	

### DECLARATION OF HORIZONTAL PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

#### FALL CREEK VILLAGE HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME

THIS DECLARATION, made this 3c day of January,

1974, by FALL CREEK VILLAGE, INC. (the "Declarant"),

(the "Declarant"),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the following facts are true:

A. Declarant is the sole owner of the fee simple title to the following described real estate, located in Marion County, Indiana, to wit:

Part of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 17, Township 16 North, Range 4 East of the Second Principal Meridian in Marion County, Indiana, said part being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the West Half of said Northeast Quarter Section, thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 02 seconds East (assumed bearing) on and along the East line of said Half Quarter Section 669.25 feet; thence South 89 degrees 47 minutes 58 seconds West 149.87 feet to a point on the center line of Millersville Road as now located and established; thence South 38 degrees 42 minutes 48 seconds West on and along said center line 25.99 feet; thence South 28 degrees 52 minutes 48 seconds West on and along said center line 574.54 feet to the beginning point of this description; thence continuing South 28 degrees 52 minutes 48 seconds West on and along said center line 155.46 feet; thence South 41 degrees 44 minutes 47 seconds West on and along said center line 128.56 feet; thence North 48 degrees 15 minutes 13 seconds West 102.27 feet to a point on a curve to the right with a radius of 696.68 feet, said point being South 44 degrees 00 minutes 45 seconds East 696.68 feet from the center of said curve; thence Southwesterly on and along the arc of said curve 116.01 feet to the point of tangency of said curve, said point being South 34 degrees 28 minutes 17 seconds East 696.68 feet from the aforesaid center of said curve; thence South 55 degrees 31 minutes 43 seconds West 6.94

feet; thence North 46 degrees 50 minutes 55 seconds West 340.28 feet to the center line of Fall Creek as now located and established; thence North 55 degrees 23 minutes 48 seconds East on and along said center line 386.04 feet; thence South 51 degrees 17 minutes 10 seconds East 337.00 feet to the beginning point of this description, containing in all 3.36 acres, more or less.

(hereinafter referred to as "Phase I").

B. Declarant, by execution of this Declaration or a Supplemental Declaration or Declarations, creates a Horizontal Property Regime upon the Tract, subject to the provisions of the Horizontal Property Act of the State of Indiana and the terms and conditions of this Declaration.

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant hereby makes this Declaration as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The following terms, as used in this Declaration, unless the context clearly requires otherwise, shall mean the following:
  - (a) "Act" means the Horizontal Property Act of the State of Indiana, Acts 1963, Chapter 349, Sections 1 through 31, is amended. The Act is incorporated herein by reference.
  - (b) "Additional Tract" means the real estate described in paragraph 16, which may in part or in whole from time to time be annexed to and included within Fall Creek Village as provided in paragraph 16.
  - (c) "Association" means the unincorporated association of Co-owners of Fall Creek Village, more particulary described in paragraph 13.
  - (d) "Board of Managers" means the governing body of the Association elected by the Co-owners in accordance with the By-Laws. The term "Board of Managers", as used herein and in the By-Laws, shall be synonymous with the term "Board of Directors" as used in the Act.

75 05179

- (e) "Building" means one of the structures on the Tract in which Dwelling Units are located. The Buildings are more particularly described and identified in the Plans and in paragraph 3 of this Declaration.
- (f) "By-laws" means the By-laws of the Association providing for the administration and management of the Property as required by and in conformity with the provisions of the Act. A true copy of the By-laws is attached to this Declaration and incorporated herein by reference.
- (g) "Common Areas" means the common areas and facilities appurtenant to the Property as defined in paragraph 6 of this Declaration.
- (h) "Common Expenses" means expenses of administration of the Association, expenses for the upkeep, maintenance, repair and replacement of the Common Areas and Limited Areas, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Declaration or By-laws, and all sums lawfully assessed against the Owners by the Association or as declared by the Act, this Declaration or the By-laws.
- (i) "Co-owners" means the Owners of all the Dwelling Units.
- (j) "Dwelling Unit" means one of the individual apartment units constituting Fall Creek Village, each individual apartment unit being more particularly described and identified on the Plans and in paragraphs 4 and 5 of this Declaration.
- (k) "Fall Creek Village" means the name by which the Property and Horizontal Property Regime shall be known.
- (1) "Dimited Areas" means the limited common areas and facilities as defined in paragraph 7 of this Declaration.
- (m) "Mortgagee" means the helder of a first mortgage lien on a Dwelling Unit.
- (n) "Owner" means a person, firm, corporation, partnership, association, trust or other legal entity or any combination thereof who owns the fee simple title to a Dwelling Unit.

- (o) "Percentage Interest" means the percentage of undivided interest in the fee simple title to the Common Areas and Limited Areas appertaining to each Dwelling Unit as determined in accordance with paragraphs 8 and 16 of this Declaration.
- (p) "Percentage Vote" means that percentage of the total vote accruing to all of the Dwelling Units which is appurtenant to each particular Dwelling Unit and accrues to the Owner thereof. The Percentage Vote to which each Owner shall be entitled on any matter upon which the Coowners are entitled to vote shall be the same percentage as the Percentage Interest appurtenant to such Owner's Dwelling Unit.
- (q) "Phase" means a part of the Tract upon which Dwelling Units are constructed and annexed to Fall Creek Village as provided in paragraph 16. Each particular Phase shall be identified by a Roman numeral designation corresponding to the chronological order of annexation.
- "Plans" means the floor and building plans of the Buildings and Dwelling Units in Phase I prepared by G. E. Jones & Associates, Inc. under date of December 20,1974, and a site plan, survey and elevation of the Tract and Buildings prepared by G. E. Jones & Associates, Inc., certified a registered land by Garren E. Jones. surveyor and engineer, under date of December 20, 1974 all of which is incorporated herein by reference. "Plans" shall also include the Supplemental Plans which shall be prepared, verified and filed with each Supplemental Declaration, depicting the layout, elevation, location, building numbers and dwelling unit numbers, and dimensions of the Dwelling Unit for the Dwelling Units which are constructed on the Phases of the Additional Truct when and if annexed to and made a part of Fall Creek Village.
- (s) "Property" means the Tract and appurtenant easements, the Dwelling Units, the Buildings improvements, and property of every kind and nature whatsoever, real, personal and mixed, and all replacements thereof, now or hereafter located upon the Tract and used in connection with the operation, use and enjoyment of Fall Creek Village.
- (t) "Tract" means the real estate described in paragraph A above and referred to as Phase I, together with the particular Phases of the Additional Tract when and if annexed to Fall Creek Village. 75 05179

- (u) "Declarant" means Fall Creek Village, Inc., its successors and assigns.
- 2. <u>Declaration</u>. Declarant hereby expressly declares that the coperty shall be a Horizontal Property Regime in accordance with the provisions of the Act.
- Buildings containing nineteen (19) Dwelling Units in Phase I as shown on the Plans. The Buildings are identified and referred to in the Plans and in this Declaration as Buildings 1, 2 and 3. The Buildings in the Additional Tract, or Phases thereof, if annexed, shall be identified numerically, the exact number of Buildings and Dwelling Units to be identified and referred to in the Supplemental Declaration and Supplemental Plans annexing such Phase or Phases to Fall Creek Village.
- 4. Identification of Dwelling Unit. Each Dwelling Unit is identified by Arabic number and letter on the Plans, the Arabic number referring to the Building in which the Dwelling Unit is located, and the letter referring to the individual Dwelling Unit within the Building.

The legal description for each Dwelling Unit shall consist first of the identifying Arabic number of the Building in which the Dwelling Unit is located and second the letter designation of the particular Dwelling Unit in that Building.

- 5. Description of Dwelling Units.
- (a) Appurtenances. Each Dwelling Unit shall consist of all space within the boundaries thereof as hereinafter defined and all portions of the Building situated within such boundaries, including but not limited to all fixtures, facilities, utilities, equipment, appliances, and structural components designated and intended solely and exclusively for the enjoyment,

use and benefit of the Paelling Unit wherein the same are located, or to which they are attached, but excluding therefrom that designed or intended for the use, benefit, support, safety or enjoyment of any other Dwelling Unit or which may be necessary for the safety, support, maintenance, use and operation of any of the Buildings or which are normally lesi ned for common use; provided, however, that all fixtures, equipment and appliances designed or intended for the exclusive enjoyment, use and benefit of a Dwelling Unit shall constitute a part of such Dwelling Unit, whether or not the same are located within or partly within or without the boundaries of such Pwelling Unit. The interior surface of all doors and windows in the perimeter walls of a Dwelling Unit, whether or not located within or partly within the boundaries of a Dwelling Unit, and all interior walls within the boundaries of a Dwelling Unit, are considered part of the Dwelling Unit.

Boundaries. The boundaries of each Dwelling Unit (b) shall be as shown on the Plans without regard to the existing construction measured between the upper surface of the floor joist or slabs to which the sub-floor is attached, lower surface of the ceiling joist, and the interior surface of the wall study in the perimeter walls to which the finished valls of each Dwelling Unit are attached. In the case of town house Ewelling Units or Dwelling Units consisting of two stories, the vertical boundaries shall run from the upper surface of the lowest floor joist or slab to the lower surface of the highest ceiling joist and, except as otherwise provided in paragraph 5(a), shall include the cellings and floors in between. In the event any horizontal or vertical boundary line as shown on the Plans does not coincide with the actual location of the respective wall, floor or ceiling of the Dwelling Unit because of inexactness of construction, settling after construction, or for any other reasons, the boundary lines of each Dwelling Unit shall be deered to be and treated for purposes of occupancy, possession, maintenance, decoraci use and enjoyment, as in accordance with the actual existing construction. In such case, permanent easements for exclusive use starl exist in favor of the Owner of each Description and to such space lying outside of the actual boundary line of the Dwelling Unit, but within the appropriate wall, floor or ceiling of the Dwelling Unit.

- 6. Common Area and Facilities. Common Areas means and includes (1) the Tract, (2) the foundations, columns, girders, beams, supports and roofs of the Buildings, (3) the yards, gardens, sidewalks and drive rays, (4) central electricity, gas, water and sanitary sewer mains serving the Buildings, (5) exterior lighting fixtures and electrical service lighting the exterior of the Buildings except where separately metered to a particular Dwelling Unit, (6) pipes, ducts, electrical wiring and conduits, public utility lines and central television antenna wiring, (7) floors, cerlings and perimeter walls, except that portion within the boundaries of a Dwelling Unit and except interior walls of all Dwelling Units, (8) all facilities and appurtenances located outside of the boundary lines of the Dwelling Units, except those areas and facilities expressly defined as Limited Areas.
- 7. <u>Limited Common Areas and Facilities</u>. Limited
  Areas and those Dwelling Units to which use thereof is limited
  are as follows:
  - (a) Exterior Surfaces. The exterior surface of doors and windows and the perimeter walls in each Dwelling Unit shall be limited to the exclusive use of the Dwelling Unit to which they appertain.
  - (b) Porches and Entranceways. The porches, entranceways, hallways and stairs through which access to a Dwelling Unit is obtained are limited to the use of the Dwelling Unit or Dwelling Units served by such entranceway, porch, hallway and stairs, as designated on the Plans.
  - (c) Patios, Decks, Balconies and Storage Areas.
    The patios, decks, balconies, storage areas and decorative walls and fences are limited to the use of the Dwelling Unit or Dwelling Units to which they are appurtenant as designated on the Plans.

Each Owner shall have an undivided interest in the Common

Areas and Limited Areas as tenants in common with all other

Owners equal to his Dwelling Unit's Percentage Interest. Each

Dwelling Unit's Percentage Interest in the Common Areas and

Limited Areas shall be equal to one (1) divided by the total

number of Dwelling Units in Fall Creek Village.

If Fall Creek Village consists only of Phase I, each Dwelling Unit's Percentage Interest shall be equal to one (1) divided by nineteen (19), or 5.26 per cent. If any Phase of the Additional Tract is annexed to Fall Creek Village, as permitted and contemplated by paragraph 16 of this Declaration, upon execution of the applicable Supplemental Declaration, the Percentage Interest of each Dwelling Unit in the Phase or Phases which are a part of Fall Creek Village prior to such annexation will automatically reduce as the number of Dwelling Units in Fall Creek Village increases. The balance of such Percentage Interest shall revert to the Declarant, his successors and as: gns. The Owners of Dwelling Units in the Phase or Phases which are a part of Fall Creek Village prior to such annexation shall be granted and receive a Percentage Interest in the Common Area of such Phase of the Additional Tract being annexed to Fall Creek Village the precise Percentage Interest being dependent on the number of additional Dwelling Units as designated in the Supplemental Declaration annexing such Phase or Phases. method of determining the Percentage Interest as set forth in

this paragraph 8 and paragraph 16 shall not be altered without the unanimous consent of all the Co-owners and all Mortgagees.

The Percentage Interest appertaining to each Dwelling
Unit as determined by paragraph 16 shall also be the Percentage
Vote allocable to the Owner thereof in all matters with respect
to Fall Creek Village and the Association upon which the Co-owners
are entitled to vote, including but not limited to the election
of the Board of Managers, which Percentage Interest and Percentage
Vote shall be the same for each Owner.

g. Encroachments and Easements for Common Areas.

If, by reason of the location, construction settling, or shifting of a Building, any Common Area or Limited Area now encroaches or shall hereafter encroach upon any Dwelling Unit, then in such event an easement shall be deemed to exist and lun to the Co-owners and the Alsociation for the maintenance, use and enjoyment of such Common Area or Limited Area.

Each Owner shall have an easement in common with each other Owner to use all pipes, wires, ducts, cables, conduits, utility lines and other common facilities located in any of the other Dwelling Units, Common Areas or Limited Common Areas and serving his Dwelling Unit.

be separately taxed to each Dwelling Unit as provided in the Act. In the event that for any year ----!! estate taxes are not separately assessed and taxed to each Dwelling Unit, but are assessed and taxed on the Tract and Additional Tract, or a part thereof, as a whole, then each Owner shall pay his

Owner shall make any alterations or additions to the Common Areas or Limited Areas without the prior written approval of the Board of Hanagers, nor shall any Owner make any alterations to his respective Dealling Unit and within the boundaries thereof which would affect the safety or structural integrity of the Building in which the Dwelling Unit is located.

Declarant reserves the right to change the interior design and arrangement of all Divelling Units and to alter the boundaries between Dwelling Units so long as Declarant owns the Dwelling Units so altered. No such change shall increase the number of Dwelling Units nor change the Percentage Interest applicable to such Dwelling Unit. If Declarant shall make any changes in the Dwelling Unit so authorized, such changes shall be reflected by a supplement to the Plans and such supplement to the Plans need not be approved by the Association or other Owners.

anticipates that it will construct additional Dwelling Units on the Additional Tract, all or part of which may be annexed to Fall Creek Village in the manner hereinafter set forth. The Additional Tract consists of approximately 7.5 acres, the legal description of which is as follows:

Part of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter and a part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 17, Township 16 North, Range 4 East of the Second Principal Meridian in Marion County, Indiana, said part being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the West Half of said Northeast Quarter Section, thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 02 seconds East (assumed bearing) on and along the East line of said Half Quarter Section 669.25 feet; thence South 89 degrees 47 minutes 58 seconds West 149.87 feet to a point on the center line of Millersville Road as now located and established; thence South 38 degrees 42 minutes 48 seconds West on

and along said center line 25.99 feet; thence South 28 degrees 52 minutes 48 seconds West on and along said center line 730.00 feet; thence South 41 degrees 44 minutes 47 seconds West on and along said center line 128.56 feet to the beginning point of this description; thence continuing South 41 degrees 44 minutes 47 seconds West on and along said center line 691.21 feet to a point on the Northeasterly line of Deauville Estates as recorded in Plat Book 25, page 129 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana; thence North 50 degrees 33 minutes 11 seconds West on and along said Northeasterly line 609.39 feet to the center line of Fall Creek as now located and established; thence North 55 degrees 23 minutes 48 seconds East on and along said center line 621.25 feet; thence South 45 degrees 50 minutes 55 seconds East 340.28 feet; thence North 55 degrees 31 minutes 43 seconds East 6.94 feet to the point of curvature of a curve to the left with a radius of 696.68, said point being South 34 degrees 28 minutes 17 seconds East 696.68 feet from the center of said curve; thence Northeasterly on and along the arc of said curve 116.01 feet to a point which is South 44 degrees 00 minutes 45 seconds East 696.68 feet from the aforesaid center of said curve; thence South 48 degrees 15 minutes 13 seconds East 102.27 feet to the beginning point of this description, containing in all 7.50 Acres, more or less.

At any time prior to December 31, 1980, Declarant, at its option may, but is not obligated to, cause all or any part of the Additional Tract to be annexed to Fall Creek Village in Phases, subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No Phase may be annexed until all of the Dwelling Units to be constructed in such Phase have been substantially completed and the Supplemental Plans to be filed with the Supplemental Declaration are completed, certified to by the engineer or architect as fully and accurately depicting the layout, location and dimensions of the Dwelling Units as built.
- (b) The Dwelling Units on any Phase to be annexed shall be constructed with labor and material of comparable quality to the Dwelling Units previously constructed on the Tract, although not necessarily of similar type floor plan, design, or exterior.

(c) The total number of Dwelling Units in Foll Creek Village if all the Additional Tract is annuxed shall not exceed 73.

Declarant expressly reserves the right not to annex to Fall Creek Village any or all of the Additional Tract. No Owner shall acquire any rights whatsoever in the Additional Tract except as to those Phases which are annexed to and made a part of Fall Creek Village.

The Percentage Interest appurtenant to each Dwelling
Unit shall be equal to the ratio of one (1) to the total number
of Dwelling Units now or hereafter annexed to Fall Creek Village.

As each Phase is developed, Declarant shall record a Supplemental Declaration annexing a 'adding such Phase to this Declaration and making it a part of Fall Creek Village.

Such Supplemental Declaration shall contain the following:

- (a) a description of the real estate to be annexed;
- (b) a description of the Buildings and Dwalling Units described in a manner consistent with this Declaration;
- (c) the Percentage Interest of all Dwelling Units in Fall Creek Village upon annexation, computed in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 8.

A copy of the form of Supplemental Declaration as will be applicable to each Phase is attached hereto, made a part hereof, and marked Exhibit "A". The identification of Buildings, Dwelling Units and Percentage Interest contained in the attached Supplemental Declaration is assumed for illustrative purposes only.

Each Owner, by acceptance of a dead to a Dwelling Unit, acknowledges, consents and agrees that the following rights

and conditions shall be applicable upon the recording of each Supplemental Declaration:

- (a) The Phase described in each Supplemental Declaration shall be governed in all applicable respects by the provisions of this Declaration.
- (b) The Percentage Interest appurtenant to each Dwelling Unit shall be automatically reallocated in accordance with the schedule set forth in such Supplemental Declaration which shall be in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 8. On "ecording of each Supplemental Declaration, the amount by which the Percentage Interest of a Dwelling Unit is reduced shall thereby be deamed to release and divest that amount from such Dwelling Unit Owner and revert to the Declarant, its successors and assigns.
- (c) Each deed, mortgage or other insumment affecting a Dwelling Unit shall be deemed given subject to the limitation that the Percentage Interest appurtenant to each Dwelling Unit shall, upon the reocrding of each Supplemental Declaration, be altered in accordance with the Supplemental Doclaration, as determined by the provisions of Paragraph 8.
- (d) The Percentage Interest in the Common Areas and Limited Areas appurtenant to each Dwelling Unit shall be deemed to include any additional Common Areas and Limited Areas annexed hereto by a Supplemental Declaration, which Supplemental Declaration shall grant and convey to the Owners the appropriate Percentage Interest, and each deed, mortgage or other instrument affecting a Dwelling Unit shall be deemed to include such additional Common Areas and Limited Areas, and the ownership of any Dwelling Unit and lien of any mortgage shall automatically include and attach to such additional Common Area and Limited Area upon recording of such Supplemental Declaration.
- (e) The recording of a Supplemental Declaration shall not alter the amount of the lien for Common expenses assessed to a Dwelling Unit in a Phanalready a part of Fall Creek Village prior to such recording. The lien for the prorata share of Common Expenses for the Phases annexed upon such recording shall be assessed as paid as provided in Section 5.04 of the B avs.

- (f) Each Owner agrees for himself and all those claiming under him, including Mortgagees, that this Declaration and each Supplemental Declaration is and shall be deemed to be in accordance with the Act and for the purpose of this Declaration and the λ , any changes in Percentage Interest as set forth in any Supplemental Declaration which is in accordance with Paragraph 8 of this Declaration shall be deemed to be made by agreement of all Owners.
- (G) Each Owner agrees to execute and deliver such documents as are necessary or desirable to accomplish the annexation of the Phases in the Additional Tract in accordance with the provisions and intent of this paragraph 16.
- Each Owner, by acceptance of a deed to a Dwelling Unit, shall thereby appoint Declarant or its nominee as such Owner's attorney-in-fact for the purpose of reallocating from time to time the Percentage Interest appurtenant to such Owner's Dwelling Unit in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph 16, and, to the extent required by law to carry out the intent of this paragraph 16, on behalf of such Owner to consent to or vote in favor of the amendment of this Declaration. The appointment of Declarant or its nominee as such attorney-in-fact and the granting of such special power to Declarant or its nominee shall be deemed to be coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable and binding upon the heirs, successors and assigns of such Owner, but shall expire when all of the Additional Tract has been annexed to Fall Crook Willage or on December 31, 1980, whichever first occurs.

In the event Declarant does not elect to annex to

Fall Creek Village the Additional Tract or any part thereof, as

permitted by this paragraph 16, Declarant shall file a

Supplemental Declaration which shall permanently remove that

part of the Additional Tract that has not been annexed from

any right to be made a part of Fall Creek Village; provided,

however, any Phase for which a Supplemental Declaration

has not been filed by December 31, 1980, shall be automatically

removed from the possibility of becoming a part of Fall Creek

Village in the manner provided in this Declaration. Upon the filing of such Supplemental Declaration removing a part of the Additional Tract from the possibility of becoming a part of Fall Creek Village in accordance with this Declaration, or by December 31, 1980, whichever comes first, the Percentage Interest designated in the Declaration or Supplemental Declaration last filed shall not be altered without the unanimous consent of all Owners and Mortgagees.

event all or any part of theAdditional Tract is not annexed to Fall Creek Village, Declarant reserves unto itself, its successors and assigns, for the use and benefit of that part of the Additional Tract not annexed, the right and easement to en or upon the streets and Common Areas of Fall Creek Village to provide ingress and egress to the Additional Tract. It is the purpose and intent of the easements herein granted or reserved to provide free and unrestricted use and access across the roadway and sidewalks of the Tract for the owners and residents of the Additional Tract, their quests, invitees, Mortgagees and all public and quasi public vehicles.

The easements granted and reserved in this paragraph

17 shall be easements and covenants running with the land

and accruing to the benefit of the Additional Tract and shall

continue until the Additional Tract has all been annexed to

Fall Creek Village

18. <u>Insurance</u>. The Association, acting through its Board of Managers, shall obtain fire and extended coverage

insurance insuring the Property in an amount equal to the full replacement cost thereof as determined by a qualified appraiser, the amount determined and the insurance renewed at least every three (3) years. The cost of any appraisal shall be a Common Expense. Such insurance shall

- (1) provide that notwithstanding any provision thereof giving the insurer an election to restore damage in lieu of a cash settlement, such option shall not be exercisable in the event the Owners do not elect to restore pursuant to paragraph 19, and
- (2) contain a "Replacement Cost Endorsement".

Such insurance coverage shall be for the benefit of the Association, each Owner, and, if applicable, the Owner's Mortgagee. The proceeds shall be payable to the Association, who shall hold such proceeds as trustee for the individual Owners and Mortgagees as their interests appear. The proceeds shall be used or disbursed only in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph 18 and paragraph 19 of the Declaration, as applicable, and any surety bond or bonds obtained by the Board covering the officers of Fall Creek Village as provided in the Bylaws shall specifically include protection for any insurance proceeds so received.

The Association shall also obtain comprehensive public liability insurance in such limits as the Board of Managers shall deem appropriate, together with Workmen's Compensation Insurance and other liability insurance, if deemed necessary or appropriate by the Board of Managers. Such insurance shall

inure to the benefit of each individual Owner, the Association.

the Board of Managers, and any Managing Agent or company

acting on behalf of the Association.

The premiums for all such insurance shall be paid
by the Association as part of the Common Expenses, unless
such Owner is required to escrow his share of such insurance
premium with such Owner's Mortgagee, which may be done, and
such Owner's share of the Common Expenses shall be proportionately
reduced.

Each Owner shall have the right to purchase additional insurance he may deem necessary, and each Owner shall be solely responsible for loss or damage to the contents of his own Dwelling Unit, however caused, including all floor and wall coverings, and fixtures and betterments installed by the Owner, and his personal property stored elsewhere on the Property, and neither the Association or any Owner or Resident shall have any liability to any other Owner for loss or damage to the centents of such other Owners' Dwelling Units except where such damage has been deliberately and intentionally caused. Each Owner shall be solely responsible for obtaining his own insurance to cover any such loss and risk.

- 19. Casualty and Restoration. In the event of damage or destruction of the Property by fire or other casualty, the following p. visions shall be applicable:
  - than two thirds of the Dwelling Units are destroyed by the occurrence of fire or other casualty, then the Association shall cause the Property to be promptly repaired and restored. The proceeds of the insurance carried by the Association shall be applied to the cost of such restoration.

If the insurance proceeds are not adequate to cover the cost of reconstruction or in the event there are no proceeds, each individual Owner shall have the responsibility for restoring his own Dwelling Unit at his own expense

and the insurance proceeds, if any, shall be equitably allocated among the Owners of the damaged Dwelling Units, and such insurance proceeds shall be used and disbursed only for restoration. The allocation of such proceeds shall be determined by the insurance company insuring the Building or Buildings, and when so determined in good faith shall be binding upon all Owners and Mortgagees.

If any Gwner, or Owners, refuses or fails to restore his Dwelling Unit, the other Owners (or the Association, if such other Owners fail) shall complete the restoration and pay the cost thereof with the use of such Owner's allocated insurance proceeds and such other funds as are necessary, and the costs, in addition to the insurance proceeds, attributable to the Owner or Owners who refuse or fail to make such payments at the time required by the Board of Managers shall become a lien on such defaulting Owners' Dwelling Units and may be foreclosed in the same manner as provided for the lien for Common Fxpenses.

- (b) Restoration in the Event of Two Thirds Destruction. In the event that more than two thirds of the Dwelling Units are destroyed by fire or other casualty, then restoration of the Dwelling Units must be approved within one hundred twenty (120) days from the date of damage or destruction by no less than a majority of the total Percentage Vote. If such approval is not obtained, the Property shall be deemed owned in common by all of the Owners and the provisions of Section 21 of the Act shall apply.
- (c) Rostoration, for purposes of subparagraphs (a) and (b) above, shall mean construction or rebuilding of the Dwelling Units to the same condit in as they existed immediately prior to the destruction and with a similar type of architecture.

In the event restoration of Dwelling Units is necessary, the insurance funds for such restoration shall be disbursed by the Mortgagee, if any (and if it electroto do so), that holds mortgages on all of the Dwelling Units that need to be restored, otherwise by the Association. Such distribution and payment of funds shall be in the manner and in accordance with the procedure normally used when disbursing funds for initial construction.

- restrictions applicable to the use and enjoyment of the Dwelling Units are set forth in the By-laws. These covenants and restrictions are for the mutual benefit and protection of the present and future Owners and shall run with the land and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by any Owner, the Co-owners or by the Association. Present or future Owners or the Association shall be entitled to injunctive relief against any violation or attempted violation of these provisions and shall be entitled to damages for any injuries resulting from any violations thereof, but there shall be no right of reversion or forfeiture of title resulting from such violation.
- 21. Amendment of Declaration. Except as otherwise provided in this Declaration, amendments to this Declaration shall be proposed and adopted in the following manner:
  - (a) Notice. Notice of the subject matter of the proposed amendment shall be included in the notice of any meeting at which the proposed amendment is considered.
  - (b) Resolution. A resolution to adopt a proposed amendment may be proposed by the Board of Managers or the Owners of at least a majority of the Percentage Vote.
  - ( ) Meeting. The resolution concerning a proposed amendment must be adopted by the designated vote at a meeting duly held in accordance with the provisions of the By-laws.
  - (d) Adoption. Any proposed amendment to this Declaration must be approved by a vote of not less than seventy five per cent (75%) in the aggregate of the Percentage Vote. In the event any Dwelling Unit is subject to a first mortgage, the Mortgagee shall be notified of the meeting and the proposed amendment in the same manner as an Owner if the Mortgagee has given prior notice of its mortgage interest to the Board of Managers in accordance with the provisions of the By-laws.
  - (e) Special Amendments. No amendment to this Declaration shall be adopted which changes

- (1) The Percentage Interest with respect to any Dwelling Unit or the applicable share of an Owner's liability for the Common Expenses, without the approval of one hundred percent (100%) of the Co-owners and Mortgagees except as otherwise provided in paragraphs 8 and 16 relating to annexation of the Additional Tract, or
- (2) the provisions of paragraph 19 of this Declaration with respect to reconstruction or repair in the event of fire or casualty, without the unanimous approval of all Mortgagees whose mortgage interests have been made known to the Board of Managers in accordance with the provisions of the By-laws, or
- (3) the provisions of paragraph 16 of this Declaration except by Declarant in the manner provided therein, or
- (4) the provisions of paragraph 17 of this Declaration without the consent of the Declarant.
- (f) Recording. Each amendment to the Declaration shall be executed by the President and Secretary of the Association and shall be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, and such amendment shall not become effective until so recorded.
- officers, shareholders agents, representatives or designes shall be liable for any claim whats wer arising out of or by reason or any action performed pursuant to any authority reserved, granted, delegated or appointed to it by or pursuant to this Declaration or a the heclarant's (or its shareholders', officers', representatives', agents' or designees') capacity as developer, contractor, manager or seller, of the Tract, whether or not such claim (a) shall be asserted by any Owner, occupant or the Board of Managers or by any person or entity claiming through any of them, or (b) shall be on account of injury to person or damage to or loss of property wherever located or however caused, or (c) arising from contract or negligence. Without limiting the generality of the Toregoing,

the foregoing enumeration includes all claims for or arising by reason of the Property or any part thereof being or becoming out of repair or containing any patent or latent defects, or by reason of any act or neglect of any Owner, occupant, the Association or their respective agents, employees, guests or invitees, or by reason of any neighboring property or personal property located on or about the Property, or by reason of the failure to function or disrepair of any utility services (heat, air conditioning, electricity gas, water, sewage and light); provided, however, the terms of any warranty of Declarant (or its shareholders, officers, representatives, agents or designees) given in connection with the sale by Declarant of any Dwelling Unit shall prevail over the terms and conditions of this paragraph.

future Owners, Mortgagees, towards and occupants of the Dwelling Units shall be subject to and shall comply with the provisions of this Declaration, the Act, the By-laws appended hereto, and the rules and regulations as adopted by the Board of Managers as each may be amended from time to time. The acceptance of a deed of conveyance or the act of occupancy of any Dwelling Unit shall constitute an agreement that the provisions of this Declaration, the Supplemental Declarations, the Act, the By-laws and any rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto, as each may be amended from time to time, are accepted and ratified by such Owner, tenant or occupant, and all such provisions shall be covenants running with the land and shall bind any person having at any time any interest

or estate in a Dwelling Unit or the Property as though such provisions were recited and striplated at length in each and every deed, conveyance, northergo or leave thereof. Each Owner agrees to execute and deliver such other documents, if any, as may be necessary or desirable to couply with the Act as it may be amended from time to time. All persons, corporations, partnerships, trusts, associations, or other legal entities who may occupy, use, enjoy or control a Dwelling Unit or Dwelling Units or any part of the Property in any manner shall be subject to the Declaration, the Act, the Bylaws, and the rules and regulations applicable thereto as each may be amended from time to time.

- 24. Negligence Each Owner shall be liable for the expense of any maintenance, repair or replacement rendered necessary by his negligence or by that of any member of his family or his or their guests, employees, agents or lessees, to the extent that such expense is not covered by the proceeds of insurance carried by the Association. An Owner shall pay the amount of any increase in insurance premiums occasioned by his use, misuse, occupancy or abandonment of his Dwelling Unit or its appurtenances or of the Common Areas or I mited Areas.
- 25. Right of Declarant to Use Tract and Additional

  Tract During Construction. Notwithstanding any provisions to
  the contrary contained he ein or in any instrument or agreement
  affecting the Tract or Additional Tract, the Declarant, its
  successors, assigns or nominees, during the period when the
  Tract or Additional Tract is being developed or, if applicable,

or estate in a Dwelling Unit or the Property as though such provisions were recited and stipulated at length in each and every deed, conveyance, mortgage or lease thereof. Each Owner agrees to execute and deliver such other documents, if any, as may be necessary or desirable to comply with the Act as it may be amended from time to time. All persons, corporations, partnerships, trusts, associations, or other legal entities who may occupy, use, enjoy or control a Dwelling Unit or Dwelling Units or any part of the Property in any manner shall be subject to the Declaration, the Act, the Bylaws, and the rules and regulations applicable thereto as each may be amended from time to time.

- 24. Negligence. Each Owner shall be liable for the expense of any maintenance, repair or replacement rendered necessary by his negligence or by that of any member of his family or his or their guests, employees, agents or lessees, to the extent that such expense is not covered by the proceeds of insurance carried by the Association. An Owner shall pay the amount of any increase in insurance premiums occasioned by his use, misuse, occupancy or abandonment of his Dwalling Unit or its appurtenances or of the Common Areas or Lin. ted Areas.
- 25. Right of Declarant to Use Tract and Additional

  Tract During Construction. Notwithstanding any provisions to
  the contrary contained herein or in any instrument or agreement
  affecting the Tract or Additional Tract, the Declarant, its
  successors, assigns or nominees, during the period when the
  Tract or Additional "that is being developed or, if applicable,

being conveyed, may maintain upon such portion of the Tract or Additional Tract as the Declarant ddems necessary, such facilities as in the sole opinion of the Declarant may be reasonably required, convenient or incidental to the development and sale of any part or parts of the Property, including but not limited to a business office, storage area, construction yard, signs, model units and sales office.

- arising because of failure of an Owner to make any payments required or to comply with any provision of the Declaration, the Act, the By-laws, or the rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto as each may be amended from time to time, the Association shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in connection with such default or failure.
- 27. Waiver. No Owner may exempt himself from liability for his contribution toward the Common Expenses by waiver of the use or enjoyment of any of the Common Areas or Limited Areas or by abandonment of his Dwelling Unit.
- 28. Severability Clause. The Invalidity of any covenant, restriction, condition, limitation or other provision of this Declaration or the By-laws filed herewith shall not impair or affect in any manner the validity, enforceability or effect of the rest of this Declaration or the attached By-laws.
- 29. Floor Plans. The Plans, as described in paragraph

  l(r) of this Declaration, are incorporated into this Declaration

by meference, and have been filled in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, in Horizontal Property Plan File No. FIR , as of January 31 , 1975, as Instrument Number 75 - 5179.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Declaration to be executed the day and year first above written.

Attest:

By Olyfoul Khing fif Francis G. Einer

STATE OF INDIANA ) ) SS: COUNTY OF MARION )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Cliffind R Whight and Annex & Frence , by me known, and by me known and to be the plan and see to be to be the plan of the Creek Ciliage skeet who acknowledged the execution of the Foregoing Declaration of Fall Creek Village Horizantal Property Regime for and on behalf of said Corporation.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 30 day of , 1975.

My commission expires:

May 13, 1977

This instrument prepared by Philip A. Nicely, Attorney at Law.

## CONSENT OF MORTGAGEE TO HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME

The undersigned, American Fletcher Mortgage Company,

Inc., being the holder of existing mortgages and security

agreements on the Tract as defined in the above and foregoing

Declaration of Fall Creek Village, as follows:

Mortgage to American Fletcher Mortgage Company, Inc., dated July 30, 1973, and recorded August 2, 1973, as Instrument Number 73-49085 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, in the principal amount of \$390,000.00; also an Assignment of Rentals and Sale Agreements from Fall Creek Village, Inc. to American Fletcher Mortgage Company, recorded in said Recorder's office as Instrument Number 73-49097 as additional security for such mortgage dated July 30, 1973 and recorded August 2, 1973.

Mortgage to American Fletcher Mortgage Company, Inc., dated December 7, 1973, and recorded December 10, 1973, as Instrument Number 73-77594 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, in the principal amount of \$470,000.00; also an Assignment of Rentals and Sale Agreements from Fall Creek Village, Inc. to American Fletcher Mortgage Company, Inc. recorded in said Recorder's office as Instrument Number 73-77595 as additional security for such mortgage dated December 7, 1973 and recorded December 10, 1973.

hereby consents to the above and foregoing Declaration of Fall Creek Village, Phase I, and submission of the Tract as defined therein to the provisions of such Declaration, and further agrees hat its mortgage with respect to the Tract shall be subject to the provisions of the Act and the above and foregoing Declaration and exhibits attached thereto and documents incorporated therein; provided, however, the mortgage shall

75 C5179

remain in full force and iffect, unaltered, except as modified by this Consent, and enforceable in accordance with the terms as modified by this Consent.

EXECUTED this 20 day of January, 1975.

AMERICAN FLETCHER MORTGAGE
COMPANY, INC.

By XCDn C Count

ACTICAL Wall

STATE OF INDIANA )
)SS:
COUNTY OF MARION )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared ( ) o to a local and and to be the like the like

MITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 30day of

Notary Public

Commission expires:

This instrument prepared by Philip A. Nicely, Attorney at Law.

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF FALL CREEK VILLAGE HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME	
This Supplemental Declaration, made this day	
of, 19, by Fall Creek Village,	
<pre>Inc. ("Declarant"),</pre>	
WITNESSETH:	
WHEREAS, the following facts are true:	
A. Declarant is the sole owner of the fee simple	
title to the following described real estate located in Marion	
County, Indiana, to-wit:	
(hereinafter referred to as the "Real Estate" or "Phase II").	
B. On the day of, 197,	
Declarant executed a Declaration of Horizontal Property Ownership	
for Fall Creek Village Horizontal Property Regime which was	
recorded in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana,	

EXHIBIT "A"

on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 197\_\_\_, as Instrument

Number \_\_\_\_\_\_ Attached to the Declaration is the Code of Bylaws of Fall Creek Village Horizontal Property Regime. The Declaration and Code of Bylaws are hereinafter respectively referred to as the "Declaration" and the "Bylaws". The Declaration and Bylaws are incorporated herein by reference, and all of the terms and definitions as described therein are hereby adopted and shall have the same meaning in this Supplemental Declaration.

- C. The Real Estate is a part of the Additional Tract described in paragraph 16 of the Declaration. Paragraph 16 of the Declaration provides that all or part of the Additional Tract may be annexed to Fall Creek Village Horizontal Property Regime, and incorporated into the Declaration upon the conditions stated in paragraph 16 of the Declaration and the filing of a Supplemental Declaration by Declarant.
- D. All conditions relating to the annexation of Phase II of the Additional Track to Fall Creek Village Horizontal Property Regime have been met, and Declarant, by execution of this Supplemental Declaration, hereby incorporates the Real Estate into the Fall Creek Village Horizontal Property Regime.

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant makes this Supplemental Declaration as follows:

EXHIBIT "A"

- that Phase II and all appurtenant casements, Dwelling Units,
  Buildings, improvements and property of every kind and nature
  whatsoever, real, personal and mixed, located thereon is
  hereby annexed to and becomes a part of the Fall Croek Village
  Horizontal Property Regime as if such had originally been
  included in the Declaration, and shall be hereafter held,
  transferred, sold, conveyed, and occupied subject to the covenants, restrictions and provisions of the Declaration, the
  Act, the By-Laws, and the rules and regulations as adopted by
  the Board of Managers, as each may be amended from time to
  time. The Real Estate shall hereafter and for all purposes
  be included in the definition of "Tract" as defined in paragraph 1(t) of the Declaration.
- 3. <u>Description of Buildings</u>. There are four (4)
  Buildings containing sixtee with welling Units in Phase II
  as shown on the Supplemental Plans. The Buildings are identified

EXHIBIT "A"

and referred to in the Supplemental Plans and in this Supplemental Declaration as Buildings 4, 5, 6 and 7. Each Building has two (2) stories and contains four (4) Dwelling Units.

Fall Creek Village Horizontal Property Pegime now has seven (7) Buildings containing thirty five (35) Dwelling Units.

- 4. Percentage Interest. The Percentage Interest of each Dwelling Unit in Phase I is hereby reduced to the Percentage Interest set forth in Exhibit "A" of this Supplemental Declaration and the balance hereby reverts to the Declarant, its successors or assigns. Upon this annexation the Percentage Interest appurtenant to each Dwelling Unit in Fall Creek Village shall be as designated in Exhibit "A" of this Supplemental Declaration, and Declarant hereby mortgages to the mortgagees of the Owners of each Dwelling Unit in Phase I, if any, and grants and conveys to the Owners of each Dwelling Unit in Phase I, an undivided interest in the Common Areas and Limited Areas of Phase II, corresponding to such Dwelling Unit's Percentage Interest as designated in Exhibit "A" of this Supplemental Declaration.
- 5. Acceptance and Ratification. The acceptance of a deed of conveyance or the act of occupancy of a Dwelling Unit shall constitute an agreement that the provisions of this Supplemental Declaration, the Declaration, the Act, the Bylaws and any rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto, as each may be amended from time to time, are accepted and ratified by each Owner, tenant or occupant, and all such provisions shall be covenants running with the land and shall bind any person having at any time any interest or estate in a Dwelling

Unit or the property as though such provisions were recited and stipulated at length in each and every deed, conveyance, mortgage or lease thereof.

Executed the day and year first above written.

Attest:	Ву
Attest:	
	** ***********************************
STATE OF INDIANA )	
) SS	
COUNTY OF MARION )	
Boforo mo a Nobella	2012
State, personally appeared	Public in and for said County and
	, by me known, and by me known and
to be the	and and and by me known
respectively, of	
who acknowledged the execution	and
for and on behalf of said Cor	lage Horizontal Property Regime
Sunday of Sala Col	colation.
WITNESS my hand and N	otarial Seal this day of
, 1975.	
Main ve	Notary Public
My commission expires:	
This instrument prepared by Pl	nilip A.Nicely, Attorney at Law.

EXHIBIT "A"

·5-75 05**1**79

## CODE OF BYLAWS

OF

FALL CREEK VILLAGE HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME

75 05179

APPROVED THIS 31st
DAY OF MARION COUNTY
D.S. H. TELLEN DRAFTSMAIN

JAN 8 1 1975

JAN 8 1 1975

MARION COUNTY AUDITOR

## ARTICLE II

#### Meetings of Association

Section 2.01. Purpose of Nestings. At least annually and at such other times as may be nicessary, the meetings of the Co-owners shall be held for the purpose of electing the Board of Managers, approving the annual budget, providing for the collection of Common Expenses, and for such other purposes as may be required by the Declaration, these Bylaws, or the Act.

Section 2.02. Annual Meetings. The annual meeting of the members of the Association shall be held on the third Tuesday of January in each calendar year; provided, however, that the first annual meeting shall not be held until the third Tuesday in January, 1980, or such earlier date as may be determined by Declarant. At the annual meeting the Co-owners shall elect the Board of Managers of the Association in accordance with the provisions of these Bylaws and transact such other business as may properly come before the meeting.

Section 2.03. Special Mestings. A special meeting of the members of the Association may be called by resolution of the Board of Managers or upon a written petition of the Co-owners who have not less than a majority of the Percentage Vote. The resolution or petition shall be presented to the President or Secretary of the Association and shall state the purpose for which the meeting is to be called. No business shall be transacted at a special meeting except as stated in the petition or resolution.

meetings of the principal of the case of the small be hold at any suitable of our trians county, adding, or may be designated by the board of lanagers. Tritten notice stating the date, time and place of any meeting and, in the case of a special capting, the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called, shall be delivered or mailed by the Score tary of the Association to each Co-order and, if applicable, to any Moragagee, not less than fourteen (14) days prior to the date of such meeting. The notice shall be mailed or delivered to the Co-orders at their address as it appears on the records of the Association and to the Mortgagees at their address as it appears on Attendance at any meeting in person or by proxy shall constitute a variety of notice of such meeting.

#### Section 2.05. Voting.

- (a) <u>Number of Votes</u>. Each Owner shall be entitled to cast one rote for each Dwelling Unit owned on each matter coming before the meeting.
- (b) <u>Multiple Owner</u>, where the Owner of a Dwelling Unit constitutes more than one person, or is a partnership, there shall be only one voting representative entitled to cast the vote allocable to that Dwelling Unit.

rultiple (which or a partners) p, those persons constituting such Owner or the martners of ill file with the Secretary of ill Americation an irrevocable trong appointing one of such persons or partners as the oting processentative for such Exciling. Unit, which shall remain in diffect until such appointed representative relinquishes such appointment in writing, becomes incompetent, dies or such appointment is otherwise rescinded by order of a court of competent jurisdiction. Such appointed voting representative may grant a proxy to another to vote in his place at a particular meeting or meetings pursuant to paragraph (d) of this Section 2.05, which shall not constitute a permanent relinquishment of his right to act as voting representative for the D ell ng Unit.

- corporation or trust is an Corporation of Trust. Where a corporation or trust is an Corporation of the trustee may cast the Percentage Vote on behalf of the trust and the agent of other representative of the corporation duly exponenced by the board of directors of such corporation shall cost the excentage Vote to which the corporation is entitled.
- or by his duly authorized and designated attorney in fact.
  Where voting is by proxy the Owner shall duly designate his attorney in fact in writing, deligned to the Association prior to the commencement of the meeting.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARTICLE I Identification and App	licability 1
Section 1.01. Identification	and Adoption 1
Section 1.01. Identification Section 1.02. Individual Appl	42
occurrent and a management of	
ARTICLE II Meetings of Associati	2 n
Section 2.01. Purpose of Meet	ings 2
Section 2.02. Annual Meetings	
Section 2.03. Special Meeting	
Section 2.04. Notice and Plac	e of Meeting 3
Section 2.05. Voting	3
(a) Number of	
(b) Multiple C	
(c) Voting by	Corporation or Trust 4
(d) Proxy	4
(e) Quorum	. 5
(f) Conduct of	Annual Meeting 5
ARTICLE III Board of Managers	6
Section 3.01	6
Section 3.02. Initial Board c	f Managers 6
Section 3.03, Additional Qual	
Section 3.04. Term of Office	and Vacancy 7
Section 3.05. Removal of Mana	
Section 3.06. Duties of the E	card of Managers 8
Section 3.07. Powers of Board	of Managors 9
Section 3.08. Limitation on E	card Action 9
Section 3.09. Compensation	10
Section 3.10. Meetings	10
Section 3.11. Waiver of Notic	
Section 3.12. Quorum	11
Section 3.13. Non-Liability o	f Managers 11
Section 3.14. Additional Inde	mnity of Managers 12
Section 3.15. Bond	13
ARTICLE IV Officers	14
Section 4.01. Officers of the	Association 14
Section 4.02. Election of Off	
Section 4.03. The President	14
Section 4.04. The Vice Presid	ent. 15
Section 4.05. The Secretary	15
Section 4.06. The Treasurer	15
Castian 4 07 Nacistant Office	16

75 65179

		Page
ARTICLE V Assess	ments	16
Section 5.01.		16
Section 5.02.	Proposed Annual Budget	16
Section 5.03.	Regular Assessments	17
Section 5.04.	Interim Assessment	18
Section 5.05.	Special Assessments	21
Section 5.06.	Commencement of Regular	
	Assessments	22
Section 5.07.	Failure of Owner to Pay	
	Assessments	2.3
Section 5.08.	Maintenance and Repairs	24
ARTICLE VI Restr	ictions on Use	25
Section 6.01.		25
	Right of Entry	27
Section 6.02.		
Sweeten 6.05.	and Regulations	27
**************************************	dwark to Bulave	28
ARTICLE VII Amen	unent to bytaws	2.0
Section 7.01		28
APPICIE VIII MOD	taages	28

Section 8.01. Notice to Association Section 8.02. Notice of Unpaid Assessments

28 29

## CODE OF BYLAWS

21

## FALL CREEK VILLAGE HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME

## ARTICLE I

## Identification and Applicability

Section 1.01. Identification and Adoption. These
Bylaws are adopted simultaneously with the execution of a
certain Declaration creating Fall Creek Villate Horizontal Property
Regime to which these Bylaws are attached and made a part
thereof. The Declaration is incorporated herein by reference,
and all of the covenants, rights, restrictions and liabilities
therein contained shall apply to and govern the interpretation
of these Bylaws. The definitions and terms as defined and
used in the Declaration shall have the same meaning in these
Bylaws and reference is specifically made to paragraph 1 of
the Déclaration containing definitions of terms. The provisions
of these Bylaws shall apply to the Property and the administration and conduct of the affairs of the Association.

Section 1.02. Individual Application. All of the Co-owners, future Owners, tenants, future tenants, or eir quests and invitees, or any other person who might use or occupy a Dwelling Unit or any part (...): Property, shall be subject to the rules, restrictions, terms and conditions set forth in the Declaration, these Bylaws and the Act.

proportionate share of the real estate taxes. Each Owner's proportionate share shall be determined as follows:

- (a) With respect to the real estate taxes assessed against the land, the amount of such taxes shall be multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the total acreage constituting Fall Creek Village not separately assessed and the denominator of which is the total acreage which is assessed as a whole.
- (b) With respect to the real estate taxes assessed against the improvements, the amount of such taxes shall be multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the total number of all Dwelling Units which are a part of Fall Creek Village at the time of such assessment and are not separately assessed and the denominator of which is the total number of all Dwelling Units which are assessed as a whole.
- (c) Each individual Owner's proportionate share shall then be determined by multiplying the sum of the products obtained in (a) and (b) above by a fraction, the numerator of which is one (1) and the denominator of which is the total number of Dwelling Units in Fall Creek Village not separately assessed.
- 11. Utilities. Each Owner shall pay for his own utilities which are separately metered. Utilities which are not separately metered shall be treated as and paid as part of the Common Expenses.
- Public Vehicles. All public and quasi public vehicles, including but not limited to police, fire and other emergency vehicles, trash and garbage collection, post office vehicles and privately owned delivery vehicles, shall have the right to enter upon the streets, Common Areas and Limited Areas

THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH

of Fall Creek Village in the performance of their duties. An easement is also granted to all utilities and their agents for ingress, egress, installation, replacement, repairing and maintaining of such utilities, including but not limited to water, sewers, gas, telephones and electricity on the Property; provided, however, nothing herein shall permit the installation of sewers, electric lines, water lines, or other utilities, except as initially designed and approved by Declarant or as thereafter may be approved by the Board of Managers. By virtue of this easement the electric and telephone utilities are expressly permitted to erect and maintain the necessary equipment on the Property and to affix and maintain electric and telephone wires, circuits and conduits on, above, across and under the roofs and exterior walls of the Buildings.

the maintenance, repair, replacement, administration and operation of the Property and in compliance with the provisions of the Act, there is hereby created an association of the Co-owners of the Dwelling Units in Fall Creek Village to be known as the Fall Creek Village Co-Owners Association. Each Owner shall be a member of the Association, but membership shall terminate when such person ceases to be an Owner, and will be transferred to the new Owner.

The Association shall elect a Board of Managers annually in accordance with and as prescribed by the By-laws.

The Co-owners shall be entitled to cast their Percentage Vote for the election of the Board of Managers.

The Board of Managers shall be the governing body of the Association, representing all of the Co-owners in providing for the management, maintenance, repair, replacement and upkeep of the Property.

Owner shall, at his expense, be responsible for the maintenance repairs, decoration and replacement within the interior of his own Dwelling Unit, and the heating, air conditioning and other equipment serving his Dwelling Unit unless otherwise provided in the Bylaws. Each Owner shall repair any defect occurring in his Dwelling Unit which, if not repaired, might adversely affect any Dwelling Unit, Common Area or Limited Area. Maintenance, repairs, replacements and upkeep of the Common Areas and, except as otherwise provided, Limited Areas, shall be furnished by the Association as part of the Common Expenses.

The Board of Managers shall adopt such rules and regulations concerning maintenance, repairs, use and enjoyment of the Common Areas and Limited Areas as it deems appropriate.

The Board of Managers or eir designated agent shall have the right at reasonable times and upon reasonable prior notice (except sees of emergency in which case no notice shall be required), to enter into each individual Dwelling Unit for the purposes of inspection of the Common Areas and Limited Areas appurtenant thereto and replacement, repair and maintenance of the same.

- provided in the Declarate of the Tyles or the ent, the Owners representing a rejection of the Percentage Vote shall constitute a queron at all 1 attings. The term majority of Owners or rejectly of Caronatage Vote, as used in these Bylaws, shall runn the Court entitled to not less than fifty one per cent (51%) of the Percentage Votes in accordance with the applicable percentage set forth in the Declaration, as such may be areaded from time to time.
- (f) Conduct of Annual Heeting. The Chairman of the meeting shall be the Fresident of the Association. He shall call the meeting to order at the duly designated time and business will be conducted in the following order:
  - (1) Reading of Minutes. The Secretary shall read the minutes of the last annual meeting and the minutes of any special meeting held subsequent thereto.
  - (2) Treasurer's Petert. The Treasurer shall report to the Co-o wers concerning the financial condition of the Association and answer relevant questions of the Owners concerning the Common Empenses and the financial report for the prior year and the treposed budget for the current year.
  - (3) Budget. The proposed budget for the current calendar year shall be presented to the Co-owners for approval or amendment.
  - (4) Election of stand of Managers. Nominations for the Board of Managers may be made by any Owner from those persons eligible to serve. Such nominations must be in writing and presented to the Secretary of the Association at least ten (10) days prior to the date of the annual meeting. Voting for Board of Managers will be by paper ballot. The ballot shall contain the name of each person nominated to

serve as a Board member. Each Owner may cast the total number of votes to which he is entitled for as many nominees as are to be elected; however, he shall not be entitled to cumulate his votes. Those persons receiving the highest number of votes shall be elected. Each voting Owner shall sign his ballot.

- (5) Other Business. Other business may be brought before the meeting only upon a written request submitted to the Secretary of the Association at least ten (10) days prior to the date of the meeting; provided, however, that such written request may be waived at the meeting if agreed by a majority of the Percentage Vote.
- (6) Adjournment.

#### ARTICLE III

## Board of Managers

Section 3.01 The affairs of the Association and Fall Creek Village shall be governed and managed by the Board of Managers (herein collectively called "Board" or "Managers" and individually called "Manager"). The Board of Managers shall be composed of three persons. No person shall be eligible to serve as a Manager unless he is an Owner or is appointed by Declarant.

Section 3.02. Initial Board of Managers. The initial Board of Managers shall be Clifford R. Wright, Edmon P. Ervin and William N. Carlstedt, Jr., all of whom shall be appointed by the Declarant (the "Initial Managers"). Notwithstanding any other provision in these By-Laws or the Declaration, the initial Board shall hold office until the first annual meeting of the Co-owners which shall be held as provided in Section 2.02 and, in the event of a vacancy occurring in the Initial

Board of Managers prior to the first annual meeting, such vacancy shall be filled by a person appointed by Declarant, who shall thereafter be deemed an Initial Manager.

Section 3.03. Additional Qualifications. Where an Owner consists of more than one person or is a partnership, corporation, trust or other legal entity, then one of the persons constituting the multiple Owner, or a partner or an officer or trustee shall be eligible to serve on the Board of Managers, except that no single Dwelling Unit may be represented on the Board of Managers by more than one person at a time.

Section 3.04. Term of Office and Vacancy. The Board of Managers shall be elected at each annual meeting of the Association. Managers shall hold office for a term of one (1) year or until their successors have been duly elected and qualified.

Any vacancy or vacancies occurring in the Board shall be filled by a vote of a majority of the remaining Managers or by vote of the Co-owners if a Manager is removed in accordance with Section 3.05 of this Article III.

Section 3.05. Removal of Managers. A Manager or Managers, except the Initial Managers, may be removed with or without cause by vote of a majority of the Percentage Vote at appacial meeting of the Co-owners duly called and constituted. In such case, his successor shall be elected at the same meeting from eligible Owners nominated at the meeting. A Manager so elected shall serve until the next annual meeting of the

Co-owners or until his succetata is duly elected and qualified.

Section 3.06. Duties of the Board of Managers.

The Board of Managers shall provide for the administration of the Fall Creek Village Horizontal Property Regime, the maintenance, upkeep and replacement of the Common Areas and, where applicable, Limited Areas, and the collection and disbursement of the Common Expenses. They shall, on behalf of the Association, employ a reputable and recognized property management company (the "Managing Agent") upon such terms as the Board shall find, in its sole discretion, reasonable and customary. The Managing Agent shall assist the Board in carrying out its duties, which include but are not limited to:

- (a) protection, surreillance and replacement of the Common Areas and Limited Areas;
- (b) procuring of utilities used in connection with Fall Creek Village, and snow removal from the Common Areas;
- (c) landscaping, painting, decorating and furnishing of the Common Areas and, where applicable, Limited Areas, the exterior of the Buildings and walls;
  - (d) surfacing, paving and maintaining private streets, driveways, parking areas and sidevalks;
  - (e) procuring for the benefit of the Owners fire and extended coverage insurance covering the Euildings and the Property to the full replacement value thereof and procuring public liability and property damage insurance and workmen's compensation insurance, if necessary, for the benefit of the Owners and the Association;
  - (f) assessment and collection from the Owners of the Owner's prorate share of the Common Expenses;

- (b) treteration of an enrual nudmet, a copy of high fit he rulled or collivered to even Owner as the even time of the notice of annual meating is noticed. A sold;
- (h) preparing and to inverse; annually to the Cocrets a full arrounting of all receipts and emperate incorred in the prior year; such accounting shall as delivered to each Owner simultareously with Uslivery of the annual budget;
- (i) Reeping a current, accurate and detailed record of receipts and expenditures affecting the Property, specifying and itemizing the Common Expenses: all records and vouchers shall be available for examination by an Owner or a Mortgager at any time during normal business hours.

Board of Managers shall have such powers as are reasonable and necessary to accomplish the performance of their duties. These powers include, but are not limited to, the power:

- (a) to purchase for the benefit of the Co-owners such equipment, materials, labor and services as may be necessary in the judgment of the Board of Managers;
- (b) to employ legal counsel, architects, contractors, accountants and others as in the j dgment of the Ecard of Managers may be necessary or desirable in connection with the business and affairs of Fall Creek Village;
- (c) to include the costs of all the above and foregoing as Common Expenses and to pay all of such costs therefrom;
- (d) to open and maintain a bank account or occounts in the name of the Association;
- (e) to adopt, revise, amend and alter from time to time reasonable rules and regulations with respect to use, occupancy, operation and enjoyment of the Property.

Section 3.08. <u>Dimitation on Board Action</u>. The authority of the Board of Managers to enter into contracts shall be limited to contracts involving a total expenditure

of less than \$2,500.0 withhold obtaining the prior emproval of a majority of O mars, entiret in the following cases:

- (a) contracts for reglacing or restoring portions of the Common areas or Limited Areas damaged or destroyed by line or other casualty where the cost thereof is payable out of insurance proceeds actually received;
- (b) proposed contracts and proposed expenditures expressly set forth in the proposed annual budget as approved by the Co-owners at the annual meeting.
- (c) Any authement executed for the professional management of the Horizontal Property Regime shall provide that such agreement may be terminated for cause on ninety (90) days' written notice and the term of any such agreement shall not exceed three (3) years.

Limitations on the authority of the Board of Managers set forth in this Section 3.08 shall not be applicable to the Initial Managers, except as pertains to a professional management agreement.

Section 3.09. Compensation. No Manager shall receive any compensation for his services as such except to such extent as may be expressly authorized by a majority of the Owners. The Laraging Agent shall be entitled to reasonable compensation for its rervices which cost shall be a Common Expense.

Regular meetings of the Roard of Managers may be held at such time and place as shall be determined from time to time by a majori of Managers. The Secretary shall give notice of regular meetings of the Board to each Manager and all you by United States mail at least five (5) days prior to the date of such meeting.

Special meetings of the Board may be called by any

member of the Board. The person calling such meeting shall give written notice thereof to the Secretary who shall, either personally on a rull and an least three (3) days prior to the cate of each restriction (ett), give notice to the Board members. The motice of the precising rull contain a statement of the purpose for which the meeting in called. Such meeting shall be held as such plant and at such time within Marion County, indicas, as shall to designated in the notice.

Section 3.11. Waiver of Notice. Before any meeting of the Board, any Manager may, in writing, waive notice of such meeting and such waiver shall be deemed equivalent to the giving of such notice. The presence of any Manager at a meeting shall, as to such Manager, constitute a waiver of notice of the time, place and purpose thereof. If all Managers are present at any meeting of the Board, no notice shall be required and any business may be transacted at such meeting.

Section 3.12. Querum. At all meetings of the Board a majority of the Hanagers shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business and the votes of the majority of the Hanagers present at a recting at which a quorum is present shall be the decision of the Board.

Section 3.13. Non-Liability of Managers. The Managers shall not be liable to the Co-owners for any error or mistake of judgment exercised in carrying out their duties and responsibilities as Managers, except for their own individual willful misconduct, bad faith or gross negligence.

The Co-owners shall indomnif, and hold haradens each of the Managers against any, and all Inability to any person, firm or corporation arising out of contracts made by the Board on behalf of Fall Creck Villags, orlers an, such contract small have been made in bad faith or contrary to the provisions of the Declaration or Bylaws. It is intended that the Managers shall have no personal liability with respect to any contract made by them on behalf of Fall Creek Village or the Association and that in all matters the Edard is acting for and on behalf of the Co-orners and as their agent. The liability of any Owner arising out of any contract made by the Board or out of the aforesaid indemnity in favor of the Managers shall be limited to such percentage of the total liability or obligation thereunder as is equal to his Percentage Interest. Every contract made by the Board or the Managing Agent on behalf of Fall Creek Virlage shall provide that the Board of Managers and the Managing Agent, as the case may be, are acting as agent for the Co-owners and shall have no personal liability thereunder, except in their capacity as Owners and then only to the extent of their Persentage Interest.

Section 3.14. Additional Indemnity of Managers. The Co-owners shall indemnify any terson, his heirs, assigns and legal representatives, made a party to any action, suit or proceeding by reason of the fact that he is or was a Manager of the Association, against the reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, actually and necessarily incurred by him in connection with the defense of such action, suit or proceeding, or in connection with any appeal therein, except as otherwise specifically provided herein in relation to matters as to which it shall be adjudged in such action, suit or proceeding

that ruch thrace the limit to a creen negligence of misconduct in the performance of his links. The Co-omers shell also reinfluence to any much that we the commonly costs of settlem ment of or judge the devil in asylaction, suit or proceeding, if it shall be it ad by a parity of the Co-owners that such hamiger was not guilt, of gross negligence or misconduct. In making such findings are notwithstanding the adjudication in any action, suit or premeding against a Manager, no Manager shall be considered or deemed to be guilty of or liable for neglicence or misconduct in the performance of his duties where, acting in good faith, such Manager relied on the books and records of the Association or statements or advice made by or prepared by the Managing Agent of Fall Creek Village or any officer or employee thereof, or any accountant, attorney or other person, firm or corporation employed by the Association to render advice or service unless such Manager had actual knowledge of the falsity or incorrectness thereof nor shall a Manager be deer it quilty of or liable for negligence or miscen but by vartue of the fact that he failed or neglected to attend a meeting or meetings of the Board of Managers.

Managing Agent, Treasurer and such other officers as the Board deems necessary to provide a surety bond, indemnifying the Association against larceny, theft, embezzlement, forgery, misappropriation, wrongful abstraction, willful misapplication, and other acts of fraud or dishonesty, in such sums and with

rim smittles to place the highest the Poles or the Roard of heradors and we said that I specifically include proceeding for any increase the source is received for any reason by the Source. The cost of the Conton Expense.

## $\mathbb{L}_{\mathcal{A}} = \mathbb{R}^{n} \times \mathbb{R}^{n} \times \mathbb{R}^{n}$

## Clficers

Section 4.01. Officers of the Association. The principal officers of the Association shall be the President, Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer, all of whom shall be elected by the Board. The Managers may appoint an Assistant Treasurer and an Assistant Secretary and such other officers as, in their judgment, may be necessary. Any two or more offices may be held by the same person, except that the duties of the President ari Secretary shall not be performed by the same person.

Section 4.02. Election of Officers. The officers of the Association shall be elected annually by the Board at the initial meeting of each new Board. Upon an affirmative vote of a majority of all members of the Board, any officer may be removed either with or without cause and his successor elected at any regular meeting of the Board or at any special reeting of the Board called for such purpose.

Section 1.03. The President. The President shall be elected from among the Managers and shall be the chief executive officer of the Association. He shall preside at all meetings of the Association and of the Board, shall have and

that office of the similar of the confidence of an engaged under the laws of indicate, the confidence of the engaged under the laws of indicate, the confidence of the confidence to appoint of matters of the confidence of the con

Section 1.01. The Vice President. The Vice President shall be slocked from enough the Managers and shall perform all duties incumbent upon the President during the absence or disability of the President. The Vice President shall also perform such other duties as these Bylaws may prescribe or as shall, from time to time, be imposed upon him by the Board or by the President.

Section 4.05. The Secretary. The Secretary shall be elected from about the Baractra. The Secretary shall attend all meetings of the Association and of the Board and shall keep or cause to be kept a true and complete record of the proceedings of such meetings, shall perform all other duties incident to the office of the Secretary, and such other duties as from time to time may be prescribed by the hoard. The Secretary shall specifically see that all notices of the Association or the Board are duly given, mailed or delivered, in accordance with the provisions of these Bylaws.

Section 4.06. The Treasurer. The Board shall elect from among the Managers a Treasurer who shall maintain a correct and complete record of account showing accurately

Managers may, from time to time, designate and elect an Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer who shall have such powers and duties as the officers whom they are elected to assist shall delecate to them and such other powers and duties as these Bylans or the Board of Managers may prescribe.

## $\mathcal{L} = \mathbb{L} \mathsf{CLE}(\underline{V})$

## Arrespments

Section 5.01. Annual Accounting. Annually, after the close of each calendar year and prior to the date of the annual meeting of the Association, the Board shall cause to be prepared and furnished to each Owner a financial statement, which statement shall show all receipts and expenses received, incurred and paid during the preceding calendar year.

Section 5.02. Proceed Annual Budget. Annually, on or before the date of the annual meeting or the Association,

the Board of Managers shall cause to be prepared a proposed annual budget for the ensuing calendar year estimating the total amount of the Common Eugenses for the encuing year and furnish a copy of such proposed hudget to each Comer prior to the annual meeting. The annual hudget shall be submitted to the Co-owners at the annual meeting of the Association for adoption and, if so adopted, shall be the basis for the Regular Assessments (hereinafter defined) for the ensuing calendar year. At the annual meeting of the Co-omers, the budget may be approved in whole or in past or may be amended in whole or in part by a majority of the Percentage Vote; provided, however, that in no event shall the annual meeting of the Coowners be adjourned until an annual budget is approved at such maeting, either the proposed annual budget or the proposed annual budget as amended, and the annual budget must contain in adequate amount for reserve for replacement of the Common Areas. The failure or delay of the Board of Managers to prepare a budget and furnish a copy thereof to the Co-owners shall not constitute a waiver or release in any manner of such Owner's obligation to pay the Common Expenses as herein provided, whenever determined, and in the absence of an annual budget, the Owner shall continue to pay the then existing monthly assessment until such new annual hydiget and monthly assessment is established.

Section 5.03. Regular Assessments. The annual budget as adopted shall, based on the estimated cash requirement for the Common Expenses in the ensuing year as set forth in said budget, contain a proposed assessment against each Dwelling Unit based on the Percentage Interest of each Dwelling Unit. Im-

twher shall be given written retice of such assessment against each respective satiling that (Gerein called the "Regular Assessment"). The Regular Assessment against each Daelling that the libe paid in equal controly installments, commencing on the first day of February of such calendar year and on the first day of each calendar month thereafter through and including the Collowing damary 1. Payment of the monthly installments of the Regular Assessment shall be made to the Board of Managers or the Managing Agent or such other person or firm as directed by the Ecard of Managers. The Regular Assessment for the year shall become a lien on each separate Dwelling Unit as of February 1 of each calendar year.

Section 5.04. Interim Assessment. During the period that the Declarant is constructing Buildings and Dwelling Units to be annexed to Fall Creek Village, or during that period of time prior to the first annual meeting of the Co-owners Association as provided in Section 2.02 of these Bylaws (hereinafter referred to as the "Interim Period"), it is difficult to accurately allocate and provide an accurate budget for Common Expenses.

The purpose of this Section is to provide for the maintenance and upkeep of Fall Creek Village and for the payment of the Common Expenses during the Interim Period. Accordingly, and notwithstanding any other provision contained in the Declaration or these Bylaws, prior to the first annual meeting of the Co-owners as provided in Section 2.02 hereof, there shall not be a Regular Assessment; provided, however, there shall be an Interim Assessment as hereinafter defined.

Payments of the Interim Assessments with respect to
each Dwelling Unit shall commence on the date of conveyance by
Declarant to such new Owner. The first payment shall be
payable on the date of conveyance, prorated to the first
day of the calendar month next ensing. Thereafter, payment
of the Interim Assessment shall be paid the first day of each
calendar month during the Interim Pariod. Declarant shall
not be obligated to pay an Interim Assessment for any Dwelling
Unit Declarant owns unless such Dwelling Unit is occupied for
residential purposes. In the event Declarant leases a Dwelling
Unit, an Interim Assessment with respect to such Dwelling Unit
shall commence on the date such Dwelling Unit is occupied. The
Interim Assessment shall become a lien on the Dwelling Unit upon
the date of conveyance, and the lien therefor shall be enforced and
collected in the same manner as provided for the Regular Assessment.

During the Interim Period each Owner (other than Declarant) shall be obligated to ray to the Board of Managers an Interim Assessment which shall initially be Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) per month and which shall not exceed at any time prior to the first annual meeting of the Association Thirty Five Dollars (\$35.00) per month. The Board of Managers shall do what is necessary to provide for the maintenance, upkeep and replacements of the Common Areas and, where applicable, the Limited Areas of Fall Creek Village. During this Interim Period the Board of Managers may enter into a contract with a Managing Agent to perform the managerial services required to be performed by the Board of Managers. The term of any Managing Agent's

contract, in addition to being limited by the provisions of Section 3.08, shall, in any event, expire on the last day of January in the year in which the first annual meeting of the Co-owners occurs, as provided in Section 2.02. The Managing Agent may be a corporation or other entity related to the Declarant, either financially or otherwise.

NAME OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

The Initial Board of Managers shall collect the Interim
Assessments and pay over such sums to the Managing Agent or
otherwise as are necessary to provide for the maintenance, upkeep
and replacement of the Common Areas and where applicable the
Limited Areas. It is understood and exepcted that such Interim
Assessment may not be sufficient to pay all the Common Expenses
and this amount is not to be considered as an accurate amount
for future assessment. The amount of such future assessment may
be more or less as subsequently determined by the Association.
During the Interim Period to the extent that the total of the
Interim Assessments collected is not sufficient to pay all of
the Common Expenses or the costs of the maintenance, repair and
replacement of the Common Areas and, where applicable, Limited
Areas, then Declarant shall be obligated to pay such difference.

Within thirty (30) days after the end of each calendar year the Managing Agent, if any, and the Initial Managers shall provide each Owner with an accounting of the total amount of the Interim Assessments collected and the total amount of expenditures for the Common Expenses paid for the preceding calendar year. If the Initial Managers determine that it is necessary to increase the Interim Assessment, such increase may be made and each Owner shall be notified; provided, however, such Interim Assessment as increased may not exceed Thirty Five Dollars (\$35.00) per month.

The amount of the total arms? Interim (exession) with respect to each Dwelling Unit as so satermined shall become a lien on each Dwelling Unit as of Fermany 1 of each year during the Interim Period. Any amount of the Interim Assessment as collected that is not used for Common impenses shall be paid over to the Association at the time that the Board of Managers is elected at the first annual meeting of the Co-owners.

Simultaneously with the conveyance of a Dwelling Unit by Declarant to a new Owner during the Interim Period, Declarant, such new Owner and the Association shall enter into an agreement specifically setting out the rights and obligations of the parties with respect to the maintenance and upkeep and payment of the Common Expenses of Fall Creek Village during the Interim Period, which agreement shall be consistent with the provisions of this Section 5.04.

Section 5.05. Special Assessments. From time to time Common Expenses of an unusual or extraordinary nature or not otherwise anticipated may arise. At such time and without the approval of the Co-orners, unless otherwise provided in these Bylars, the beclaration or the Act, the Foard of Managers shall have the full right, over and authority to make special assessments which, upon resolution of the Board, shall become a lien on each Dwelling Unit (herein called "Special Assessment"); provided, however, no Special Assessment may be approved or made prior to December 31, 1980, without the unanimous approval of all Owners, including Declarant.

Section 5 %6. Com : cc: ent of Regular Asser Ments. The first annual judget ame the locular Aspessment to be charged against each (mellin: Unit curruant thereto chall be determined by the liners at the first annual meeting of the Association to be held as inclided in Section 2.02. Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, all Owners who own Dwelling Units in Yall Creek Village at the time of the first annual meeting shall commence payment of their monthly amount of the Regular Assessment on the first day of February immediately following the first annual meeting. The Owners (other than Declarant) of Dwelling Unics in the Additional Tract or any Phase thereof that is annexed to Fall Creek Village subsequent to the date of the first annual meeting pursuant to paragraph 16 of the Declaration shall commence payment of the Regular Assessment on the first day of the next month after sixty (60) days from the date of recording the Supplemental Declaration annexing such Thase or Phases. Subsequent to the filing of the Supplemental Declaration and prior to the date the assessment on the annuxed liese or Phases shall commence, the Board of Managers shall revise the budget to include the additional area and revise the monthly Regular Assessment accordingly; provided, however, such revised monthly Regular Assessment shall not be any greater or increase the amount of the monthly Regular Assessment that an Owner is paying at the time of the revision of the budget without the approval of a majority of the Co-owners.

Secrico Sull's fairer, or Caparity For Assure Toning. much Owner shall be personal a lightly for the payment of all Recular, Interim and Special insupprents. There the Obmer constitutes norm than one process, the liability of such persons shall be joint and reveral. If any Chiner shall fail, refuse or neglect to make any payment of any Regular, Interim or Special Assessment when due, the lien for such Assessment on the Owner's Duclling Unit may be filed and forcolosed by the Board for and on behalf of the Association as provided by law or contract. Upon the failure of an Owner to make timely monthly payments of any Regular Assessment, Interim Assessment or Special Assessment, the Board may in its discretion, accelerate the entire balance of the unpaid Assessment due for the current calendar year and declare the same due and payable, notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 5.03, 5.04 and 5.05. In any action to foreclose the lien for Assessments, the Comor and occupant shall be jointly and severally liable for the payment to the Association of reasonable rental for such Dwelling Unit, and the Board shall be entitled to the appointment of a receiver for the purpose of preserving the Dwelling Unit and to collect the rentals and other profits therefrom for the benefit of the Association to be applied to the unpaid Regular, Interim or Special Assessment. The Board may, at its option, bring a suit to recover a money judgment for any unpaid Regular, Interim or Special Assessment without foreclosing or waiving the lien securing the same. In any action to recover a Regular, Interim or Special

Assessment, Sother by the same are induced by, the heard, for and on huhalf or the list instrum, shark he orbitle I to miceous contravidents of the form into indicate of the north state of a state of a state of the form the General of the represtive Deciling first.

Note: this tending anything contained in this Section or clsewhere in the Doclaration or these Bylaws, any sale or transfer of a Docling Unit presuent to a mortgage foreclosure or conveyance in lieu thereof shall extinguish the lien of any unpaid installment of any Regular, Interim or Special Assessment as to such installments which became due prior to such sale or transfer; provided, however, that the extinguishment of such lien shall not relieve the prior Owner from his personal liability transfer. No such sale or transfer shall relieve the Dwelling Unit or the Purchaser at such foreclosure or Grantee in the event of conveyance in lieu thereof from the liability for any Forelar, Special or Interim Assessment thereafter becoming due or from the lien therefor.

Section 5.08. Maintenance and Repairs. Every Owner shall promptly perform all maintenance and repair within his own Dwelling Unit, patio, deck and balcony, which, if neglected, would affect the value of the Property and is the responsibility of the Owner to make personally. Such maintenance and repairs include, but are not limited to, internal water lines, plumbing, electric lines, appliances, gas lines, telephones, heating and air conditioning equipment, doors. windows, lamps and all other accessories belonging to the Owner and appurtenant to the E celling Unit.

# And Commence of the Commence o

code enjoy and of the Levelle Unit, Common Press, Limited Areas and the interpretation to the are stable to Faci Cross Village and in a location to those set in the Declaration. These are as follows:

- (a) All Diffling Tribs shall be used exclusively for residential supposes and the occupancy of a siral family and so Dwelling Unit may be partitized or sundivided.
- (b) No additional buildings shall be erected or located on the Tract other than the Buildings designated in the Declaration and shown on the Plans.
- (c) Nothing shall be done or kept in any Dwelling Unit or in the Common Areas or Limited Areas which will cause an increase in the rate of insurance on any Building or the contents thereof. No O ner shall permit anything to be done or kept in his Dwelling Unit or in the Common Areas or Limited Areas which will result in a cancellation of insurance on any Building or contents thereof, or which would be in violation of any law or ordinates.
- (d) No nuisance shall be permitted and no waste shall be committed in the Dwelling Unit, Common Areas or Limited Areas.
- (e) No Owner shall cause or permit anything to be hund or displaced on the outside of the windows, balconds or decks or placed on the outside walls of the Building, and no sign, awning, canopy, shutter or radio or television antenna or other attachment or thing shall be affixed to or placed upon the exterior walls or roof or any other parts of any Building without the prior consent of the scard.
- (f) No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred or kept in any Dwelling Unit or in the Common Areas or Limited Areas, except that small dogs, cats or customary

tousehold note for the best in a Swelling will, provided that some not in not keps, and a maintained for any constant of purpose, and does not treate a raisenost. As 6 for the 11 be fully liable for any denses to the Common treas or Limited Areas cased by this path. The Board may adopt from other males and requisitions regarding plus as 15 may deem necessary from time we work. Any pathebase, in the judge of the Roard, is exacing or creating a nuisance or unresscrable distortance or roise, shall be remarked the term of from the Protectly upon three (3) days' written rotice from the Board to the respective Cimer.

THE RESERVE TO SERVE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

- (g) Nothing shall be done or permitted in any Dwelling unit which will impair the structural integrity of any Brilding or which would structurally change any Building, except as otherwise provided in the Declaration or these Bylaws.
- (h) No clothes, sheets, blankets, rugs, laundry or other things shall be hung out or exposed on any part of the Common Areas or Limited Areas. The Common Areas and Limited Areas shall be kept free and clear of rubbish, debris and other unsightly materials.
- (i) No industry, trade, or any commercial or religious activity, educational or otherwise, designed for profit, altruism or otherwise, shall be conducted, practicedor permitted on the Property.
- (j) No "for sale", "for rent" or "for lease" signs or other window or advertising display shall be maintained or permitted on any part of the Property or ary Dwelling Unit without the prior consent of the Board; provided, however, declarant expressly reserves the right to erect, service and maintain signs in the Common Areas as it deems reasonable and necessary to sell or lease the Dwelling Units or other dwelling units in the Additional Tract.
- (k) All Owners and members of their families, their guests, or invitees, and all occupants of any Dwelling Unit or other persons entitled to use the same and to use and enjoy the Common Areas and Limited Areas or any part thereof, shall observe and be governed by such rules and regulations as may from time to time be promulgated and issued by the Board governing the

- operation, use and enjoyment of the Common mean and Limited Arcus.
- (1) No boats, carries, trailers of Arrikird, buses, mobile homes, tracks or any other unconventional vehicles of an description, shall be percented, parked of store, anythere within the Property, except in archimedially designated therefor by the Board of Managers.
- (m) No Owner shall be allowed to plant trees, landscape or do any gardening in any of the Common Areas or Limited Areas, except with express permission from the Board.
- (n) No Owner shall be allowed to place or cause to be placed in the lobbies, vestibules, stairways, hallways or areas of a similar nature and used for a similar purpose, both Common and Limited, any furniture, packages or objects of any kind, without the consent of the Board of Managers.

Section 6.02. Right of Entry. An Owner or Resident of a Dwelling Unit shall great the right of entry to the Managing Agent or any other person authorized by the Board in case of any emergency originating it or threatening his Dwelling Unit or the Building in which it is located, whether the Owner is present at the time or rat. Any Owner shall permit other persons, or their representatives when so required, to enter his Dwelling Unit for the surpose of performing installations, alterations or repairs to the mechanical or electrical services, or to make structural repairs, provided that requests for entry are made in advance and that such entry is at a time convenient to the Corest. In case of emergencies, such right of entry shall be impediate.

Section 6.03. Richt of Board to Adopt Rules and
Regulations. The Board may promulgate such additional rules

and regulations regarding the operation of the Property, including but not limited to the use of the Common Areas and Limited Areas, as it may deem necessary from time to time and such rules as are adopted may be amended by a vote of a majority of the Board, and the Ecard shall cause copies of such rules to be delivered or mailed promptly to all Owners.

## ARTICLE VII

## Amendment to Bylaws

Section 7.01. These Bylaws may be amended by a vote of not less than seventy five per cent (75%) of the Percentage Vote of the Co-owners in a duly constituted meeting called for such purpose; provided, however, that there shall be no amendment of these Bylaws prior to December 31, 1980, without the approval of Declarant, and provided further there shall be no amendment to Section 6.01(a) of these By-Laws without the consent of the Mortgagees holding 75% of the mortgages on the Dwelling Units.

#### ARTICLE VIII

#### Mortgages

Section 8.01. Notice to Association. Any Owner who places a first mortgage lien upon his Dwalling Unit or the Mortgagee shall notify the Secretary of the Association and provide the name and address of the Mortgagee. A record of such Mortgagee and name and address shall be maintained by the Secretary and any notice required to be given to the Mortgagee pursuant to the terms of the Declaration or these Bylaws shall be deemed effectively given if mailed to such Mortgagee at the address shown in such record in the time

provided. Unless notification of any such mortgage and the name and address of Mortgagee are furnished to the Secretary, either by the Owner or the Mortgagee, no notice to any Mortgagee as may be otherwise required by the Declaration or these bylaws shall be required and no Mortgagee shall be entitled to vote on any matter to which he otherwise may be entitled by virtue of the Declaration or Bylaws or proxy granted to such Mortgagee in connection with the mortgage.

Section 8.02. Notice of Unpaid Assessments. The Association shall, upon request of a proposed Mortgagee or purchaser who has a contractual right to purchase a Dwelling Unit, furnish to such Mortgagee or purchaser a statement setting forth the amount of the unpaid Regular, Interim or Special Assessments against the Dwelling Unit, which statement shall be binding upon the Association and the Co-owners, and any Mortgagee or grantee of the Dwelling Unit shall not be liable for nor shall the Dwelling Unit conveyed be subject to a lien for any unpaid assessments in excess of the amount set forth in such statement.

In the event any Interim, Regular or Special Assessment is unpaid for a period of thirty (30) days after its due date, the Association shall give written notice to the Mortgagee of such Dwelling Unit that such assessment is delinquent.